Balance at 6 January 2019 33,742,000 33,742,000

Effects of new leases and extended lease terms negotiated during the period 4,401,903 4,401,903

Effects of long lease tenures reclassified as short term leases during the period (1,119,815) (1,119,815)

Revised balance at 6 January 2019 37,024,088 37,024,088

Lease modifications 19,192,444 19,192,444

Finance costs 3,290,978 3,290,978

Lease instalments paid (8,681,330) (8,681,330)

Net monetary gain / (loss) (29,447,915) (29,447,915)

21,378,265 21,378,265

Disclosed as:

Non-current portion of lease liabilities 10,020,155

Current portion of lease liabilities 11,358,110

21,378,265

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the 52 weeks to 5 January 2020 (continued) Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the 52 weeks to 5 January 2020 (continued)

70 71

26.1  Market risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on interest-bearing debt with variable interest
rates.

7 January 2020  Adjusted
interest

 Current year
Interest

 Impact on profit or
loss gain/(loss)

 Tax Effect  Impact on equity
gain/(loss)

 All figures in ZWL$  $ $ $ $ $

Increase of 200 basis points in interest rates 7,182,475 9,562,186 (2,379,711) (612,776) (1,766,935)

Decrease of 200 basis points in interest rates 4,788,317 9,562,186 (4,773,869) (1,229,271) (3,544,598)

6 January 2019  Adjusted
interest

 Current year
Interest

 Impact on profit or
loss gain/(loss)

 Tax Effect  Impact on equity
gain/(loss)

 All figures in ZWL$

Increase of 200 basis points in interest rates 6,192,096 6,516,541 (324,445) (83,545) (240,901)

Decrease of 200 basis points in interest rates 4,128,064 6,516,541 (2,388,477) (615,033) (1,773,444)

26.2 Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating activities
(when revenue or expense are denominated in a different currency from the Group’s functional currency).

 The carrying amount of foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities at the reporting date for Group and Company were:

52 weeks to 5
January 2020

 52 weeks to 6